Definitions 
Term Definition

Company

Rabigh Refining & Petrochemical Company, a Saudi joint stock company registered 
in the Commercial Register with the unified number (7001486898) dated 
15/08/1426H (corresponding to 19/09/2005G), with a current capital of twenty-
one billion nine hundred and seventy-three million six hundred and forty-nine 
thousand nine hundred and eighty (SAR 21,973,649,980) Saudi Riyals, with its head 
office is located in Rabigh Governorate in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia. 

Board / Board of Directors The Board of Directors of the Company. 

Saudi Aramco

Saudi Arabian Oil Company, a Saudi public joint stock company incorporated

[...]

(SAR 90,000,000,000) Saudi Riyals, with its head office located at P.O. Box 5000, 
Dhahran 31311, Kingdom of Saudi Arabia.

Shares All shares of the Company, including Class A and Class B ordinary shares.

Class A Ordinary Shares

The Company’s Class A Ordinary Shares, amounting to one billion six hundred and 
seventy-one million (1,671,000,000) Class A Ordinary Shares, with a nominal value 
of ten (SAR 10) Saudi Riyals per share, which are listed on the Saudi Exchange and 
are the subject of the Capital Reduction.

Class B Ordinary Shares

The Company's Class B Ordinary Shares, amounting to five hundred and twenty-
six million, three hundred and sixty-four thousand nine hundred and ninety-eight 
(526,364,998) Class B Ordinary Shares, with a nominal value of ten (SAR 10) Saudi 
Riyals per share, which are not listed on the Saudi Exchange.

Instructions and Procedures Related 
to Listed Companies with Accumulated 
Losses amounting to 20% or More of their

[...]

regulated by the Capital Market Authority. Depending on the context, it also refers 
to the Saudi Exchange Company, a wholly owned subsidiary of the Saudi Tadawul 
Group, which is responsible for operating the market.

Capital Reduction

Reduction of the Company's capital by five billion two hundred and sixty-three 
million six hundred and fifty thousand (SAR 5,263,650,000) Saudi Riyals from 
twenty-one billion nine hundred and seventy-three million six hundred and 
forty-nine thousand nine hundred and eighty (SAR 21,973,649,980) Saudi Riyals 
to sixteen billion seven hundred and nine million nine hundred and ninety-nine 
thousand nine hundred and eighty (SAR 16,709,999,980) Saudi Riyals by reducing 
the nominal value of the Class A Ordinary share from ten (SAR 10) Saudi Riyals to 
six Saudi Riyals and eighty-five Halalas (SAR 6.85).

Depository Company Securities Depository Center Company (Edaa).

Circular This Circular prepared by the Company and submitted to the Extraordinary General

[...]

Capital Increase / Issuance of Class B 
Ordinary Shares

The Company's capital increase approved by the Extraordinary General Assembly 
Meeting on 07/04/1447H (corresponding to 29/09/2025G), pursuant to which 
the Company’s capital was increased from sixteen billion seven hundred and ten 
million (SAR 16,710,000,000) Saudi Riyals, divided into one billion six hundred and 
seventy-one million (1,671,000,000) ordinary shares with a nominal value of ten 
(SAR 10) Saudi Riyals per share, to twenty-one billion nine hundred and seventy-
three million six hundred and forty-nine thousand nine hundred and eighty 
(SAR 21,973,649,980) Saudi Riyals, divided into: (1) one billion six hundred and 
seventy-one million (1,671,000,000) Class A Ordinary Shares and (2) five hundred 
and twenty-six million three hundred and sixty-four thousand nine hundred and 
ninety-eight (526,364,998) Class B Ordinary Shares, through the issuance of Class 
B cash shares and their private offering to the Founding Shareholders without 
listing them.

Sale Transaction

The Sale Transaction between Saudi Aramco and Sumitomo Company, pursuant 
to which Saudi Aramco acquired from Sumitomo Company three hundred and 
seventy-five million, nine hundred and seventy-four thousand, nine hundred and 
ninety-eight (375,974,998) Class A Ordinary Shares of the Company, representing 
approximately twenty-two and five-tenths percent (22.5%) of the Company's total 
Class A Ordinary Shares.

Sumitomo Company 

Sumitomo Chemical Co. Ltd., a limited liability company organized and established